

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation),

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

-against-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT LEON MEYERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-4600

Counsel to Defendant Leon Meyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Complaint Impermissibly Relies Upon Group Pleading 2

 II. Plaintiff’s Conclusory Allegations of Aiding and Abetting Are Insufficient 3

 III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment 4

CONCLUSION 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Aulson v. Blanchard</i> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	2, 4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>Cohen v. BMW Invs., L.P.</i> , 668 F. App'x 373 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	2
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 156 F. App'x 413 (2d Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Polar Int'l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , No. 06-cv-13562, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105984 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 349 F. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3-4
<i>SEC v. Landberg</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3

STATUTES & RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a)(2).....	2
Rule 9(b)	2
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
